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CASE 2019-449 (Council District - 20) 
 

MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY LLC, appellant and owner of the property 

located at 705 RIES AVE, requesting a variance from minimum lot size requirements in the 

R8 District, to construct two single family residences on one parcel. Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 09105004000 

RESULT - 
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CASE 2019-461 (Council District - 20) 
 

DUANE CUTHBERTSON, appellant and CANNONBALL PROPERTY, LLC, owner 

of the property located at 5101 KENTUCKY AVE, requesting a Special Exception and a 

variance from distance requirements to obtain a permit for a kennel in the CS District. 

Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.175. The appellant alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 

Use-Kennel Map Parcel 09107022800 

RESULT - Withdrawn 
 

 

 

CASE 2019-490 (Council District - 22) 
 

BOBBY STRICKLAND, appellant and BELLEVUE BAPTIST CHURCH OF 

NASHVILLE, owner of the property located at 7400 HIGHWAY 70 S, requesting a Special 

Exception to replace an existing sign with a video message board at a religious institution in 

the RS15 District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.170 E. The appellant alleged 

the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 C. 

 

Use-Religious Institution Map Parcel 14206000500 

RESULT - 
 

 

CASE 2019-491 (Council District - 11) 
 

RICHARD MOLINA, appellant and MOLINA, JUAN & LAURA, owners of the 

property located at 303 & 305 BRIDGEWAY AVE, requesting a variance from distance 

requirements in the CS District to open a used auto sales business.   Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.16.070 F.9. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Auto Sales Map Parcel 04405020400 

RESULT - 
Map Parcel 04405020300 
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CASE 2019-492 (Council District - 19) 
 

BASILE, KENT T, appellant and owner of the property located at 908 CHEATHAM PL, 

requesting variances from side setback and lot size requirements in the R6-A District, to 

construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board under Sections 17.12.020 A and 

17.40.670. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 

B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 08112030800 

RESULT - 
 

 

 

CASE 2019-493 (Council District - 25) 
 

MILLER, LANCE A. & MELISSA L., appellants and owners of the property located at 

111 WESTOVER PARK CT, requesting a variance from side setback requirements in the 

R15 District, to construct an addition to a single-family residence. Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 131030G00600CO 

RESULT - 
 

 

CASE 2019-495 (Council District - 2) 
 

BARRY CLEVELAND, appellant and PATEL, KALPESH R & GOPAL, DIVYESH R & 

ET AL, owners of the property located at 261 FRENCH LANDING DR, requesting a 

variance from minimum lot size requirements in the MUG District, to construct a hotel. 

Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020 C. The appellant alleged the Board would 

have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Hotel Map Parcel 07016003300 

RESULT - 
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CASE 2019-498 (Council District - 9) 
 

AUTO STOP, INC, appellant and CRUZ, JUAN A. & MARTINEZ, MARIA A. P., owners 

of the property located at 305 GALLATIN PIKE S, requesting a variance from distance 

requirements in the CS District, to obtain a permit for an existing automobile repair shop. 

Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.070. The appellant alleged the Board would have 

jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Auto Repair Map Parcel 04216020400 

RESULT - 
 

 

CASE 2019-499 (Council District - 19) 
 

MT RENTAL PROPERTIES, LLC, appellant and owner of the property located at 1710 

DELTA AVE, requesting a variance from minimum lot size requirements in the R6-A 

District, to construct two single family residences. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.12.020 A. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 

17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 08112045400 

RESULT - 
 

 

CASE 2019-500 (Council District - 17) 
 

BRIAN MUSSER, appellant and BM BUILDERS LIMITED LIABILITY CO, owner of 

the property located at 42 SHEPARD ST, requesting a variance from side street setback 

requirements in the R6 District, to construct a single-family residence. Referred to the Board 

under Section 17.12.030.C.2. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under 

Section 17.40.180 B. 

 

Use-Single Family Map Parcel 10504011500 

RESULT - 
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CASE 2019-501 (Council District - 20) 
 

JAY FULMER, appellant and 4901 CENTENNIAL PARTNERS, LLC, owner of the 

property located at 4901 CENTENNIAL BLVD, requesting a variance from parking 

requirements in the IR District, to constrict a restaurant. Referred to the Board under Section 

17.20.030. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 

B. 

 

Use-Restaurant Map Parcel 09100004400 

RESULT - 

 

 

                      SHORT TERM RENTAL CASES 

 

CASE 2019-485 (Council District - 8) 
 

SADOWSKI, DANIEL, appellant and owner of the property located at 4201 EDWARDS 

AVE, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a short-

term rental permit. Appellant operated after the issued STRP permit expired in the RS15 

District. Referred to the Board under Section 17.16.25.E. The appellant alleged the Board 

would have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 A. 

 

Use-Short Term Rental Permit Map Parcel 06106016000 

RESULT - 
 

 

CASE 2019-489 (Council District - 17) 
 

JOAN WILSON & BRAD PENNINGTON, appellant and WILSON, JOAN 

REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST ET AL, owner of the property located at 1129 ARCHER 

ST, requesting an Item A appeal, challenging the zoning administrator’s cancellation of an 

existing STRP permit due to an ownership change in the RM20 District. Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.16.250 E. The appellant alleged the Board would have Jurisdiction 

under 17.40.180 A. 

 

Use-Short Term Rental                                                            Map Parcel 105014A01500CO 

RESULT - 
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CASE 2019-494 (Council District - 1) 
 

YADIRA SANDOVAL, appellant and SANDOVAL, YADIRA & ROLANDO, owners 

of the property located at 6364 OLD HICKORY BLVD, requesting an Item A appeal, 

challenging the zoning administrator's denial of a short-term rental permit. Appellant 

operated prior to obtaining a short-term rental permit in the AR2A District.  Referred to the 

Board under Section 17.16.250 E. The appellant alleged the Board would have jurisdiction 

under Section 17.40.180 A. 

 

Use-Short Term Rental Map Parcel 03900001500 

RESULT - 
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Appellant- Shane Teeters owner–  

Address 705 Ries  Ave. Nashville, 37209 

Date 9-12-19 

Requesting variance from minimum lot size requirement in the R8 District to construct one structure 

duplex serving as unit A and unit B on one parcel.  

To whom it may concern, 

I understand that the lot in question,  #53 of Moss wood subdivision addressed as 705 Ries Ave, 

is a non- conforming lot falling short of 8000 sq.  ft. My compiling argument is that as you 

consider all the newly built homes on this street since 2016, the pattern has been to tear down 

original home and build back 2 new homes. This has been very positive not only for the 

neighborhood, but also for Nashville in providing much needed affordable housing. Currently 

this lot has the original house (built in 1962) and detached large garage. The existing building 

footprint of combined structures is 4765 sq.  ft.  My proposed footprint for new structure is 

2942 sq ft which is a net decrease of 1823 sq. ft. I will honor all setbacks and sidewalk 

requirements as well as provide a landscaped backyard with 8 or more 2inch caliber mature 

trees.  In the past,  I have worked with organizations like Nashville Housing Fund to provide high 

quality affordable housing. I am excited to see this scenario being done currently on Ries Ave. I 

thank you for your consideration.  

Sincerely, 

Shane Teeters – Meridian construction  
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Map for Parcel Address: 705 Ries Ave Nashville, TN 37209-1226 Parcel ID: 091-05-0-040.00

COPYRIGHT © 2019 COURTHOUSE RETRIEVAL SYSTEM. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.
Information Deemed Reliable But Not Guaranteed.
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From: Lamb, Emily (Codes)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes); Shepherd, Jessica (Codes)
Subject: FW: BZA Docket Thursday, October 17, 2019
Date: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 10:51:59 AM

Emily Lamb
Metro Codes Department

From: Roberts, Mary Carolyn (Council Member) <marycarolyn.roberts@nashville.gov> 
Sent: Tuesday, October 15, 2019 8:44 AM
To: Michael, Jon (Codes) <Jon.Michael@nashville.gov>; Lamb, Emily (Codes)
<Emily.Lamb@nashville.gov>; Herbert, Bill (Codes) <Bill.Herbert@nashville.gov>
Subject: Fw: BZA Docket Thursday, October 17, 2019

Good morning,

I am 100% opposed to CASE 2019-449, MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
LLC, appellant and owner of the property located at 705 RIES AVE being given a
variance. Other than personal gain, I see no other reason this should be granted. 

Thanks for all that you do! 

Thank you,

Mary Carolyn Roberts
Metro Council, District 20
marycarolynroberts@gmail.com
www.marycarolynroberts.com
615-977-9262

From: Fuqua, Barbara (Council Office) <barbara.fuqua@nashville.gov>
Sent: Monday, October 14, 2019 11:25 AM
To: Roberts, Mary Carolyn (Council Member) <marycarolyn.roberts@nashville.gov>
Subject: BZA Docket Thursday, October 17, 2019

DOCKET
10/17/2019
METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS P O BOX 196300
METRO OFFICE BUILDING NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37219-6300
Meetings held in the Sonny West Conference Center Howard Office Building, 700 2nd
Avenue South
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MERIDIAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC, appellant and owner of the
property located at 705 RIES AVE, requesting a variance from minimum lot size
requirements in the R8 District, to construct two single family residences on one parcel.
Referred to the Board under Section 17.12.020 A. The appellant alleged the Board would
have jurisdiction under Section 17.40.180 B.
Use-Two-Family Map Parcel 09105004000
 
 

Barbara Fuqua
Metro Council Office
204 Metro Courthouse
615-862-6780
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From: Gregory, Christopher (Public Works)
To: Lifsey, Debbie (Codes)
Cc: Shepherd, Jessica (Codes); Ammarell, Beverly (Public Works)
Subject: BZA Case 2019-490
Date: Tuesday, October 8, 2019 4:26:41 PM

2019-490       7400 Highway 70 S       Install Digital Message Board
Variance: 17.16.170E
Response:  Public Works takes no exception. 

This does not imply approval of the submitted site plan as access and design issues will be addressed
and coordinated during the permitting process.

Christopher E. Gregory, E.I.T.
Metropolitan Government of Nashville
Department of Public Works
Engineering Division
720 South Fifth Street
Nashville, TN 37206
Ph: (615) 880-1678
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Memo 
To: Metropolitan Nashville Board of Zoning Appeals 

From: Metropolitan Nashville Planning Department 

CC: Emily Lamb 

Date: November 26, 2019 

BZA Hearing Date:   December 5, 2019 

Re: Planning Department Recommendation for Special Exception Cases 

Pursuant to Section 17.40.300 of the Metro Zoning Code, the Metropolitan Planning Department 

is providing recommendations on the following Special Exception case:  

Case 2019-490 (7400 Highway 70 S.) –Special Exception 

Request: To permit a LED Message Board Sign on a RS15 zoned property. 

Zoning: Residential Single-Family (RS15) requires a minimum 15,000 square foot lot and is 

intended for single-family dwellings at a density of 2.47 dwelling units per acre.   

Land Use Policy: T3 Suburban Neighborhood Maintenance (T3 NM) is intended to maintain the 

general character of developed suburban residential neighborhoods. T3 NM areas will experience 

some change over time, primarily when buildings are expanded or replaced. When this occurs, 

efforts should be made to retain the existing character of the neighborhood. T3 NM areas have an 

established development pattern consisting of low- to moderate-density residential development 

and institutional land uses. Enhancements may be made to improve pedestrian, bicycle, and 

vehicular connectivity. 

Existing Context: The site is located at the northwest corner of Cross Timbers Drive and 

Highway 70 South. The site has been developed with a religious institution called The Bellevue 

Baptist Church. The properties to the north and west of the site are zoned RS15 and have been 

established with detached one and two-family structures. The property across Cross Timbers 

Drive to the east has also been developed with a religious institution, Bellevue Presbyterian 

Church. The properties to the south across Highway 70 South have also been developed with a 

religious institution, Bellevue Church of Christ, zoned One and Two-Family Residential (R15), 

and several large multi-family structures zoned Multi-Family Residential (RM9).  

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY 

Planning Department 

Metro Office Building 

800 Second Avenue South 

Nashville, Tennessee  37201 

615.862.7150 

615.862.7209 
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The site has an existing changeable copy monument sign on the south side of the property, along 

Highway 70 S. The applicant has requested a special exception to permit the replacement of the 

existing sign with a new monument sign that includes a LED digital message board. The 

proposed sign is approximately 7 feet and 11 inches in height and in length. The proposed LED 

digital message board is approximately 3 feet by 7.5 feet. The proposed location of the sign 

would be in the same area as the existing sign, between Cross Timbers Drive and the religious 

institution entrance along Highway 70 South.   

 

Planning Department Analysis:  

The applicant is requesting one exception: 

 

• Special exception to install a LED Message Board Sign.  

 

T3 Neighborhood Maintenance (T3-NM) policy areas are intended to maintain the general character 

of suburban neighborhoods. The policy gives direct guidance for institutional land uses located with 

these residential areas, “Signage for institutional land uses alert the public to their destination in a 

manner that is not distracting or overwhelming to the institutional use or the overall streetscape.” The 

intent of digital message boards is to provide changing messages at certain intervals. Highway 70 

South is classified as an arterial street, indicating it is heavily trafficked. The policy also states that any 

lighting on signage is minimal and complies with the Lighting Design Principles. While the proposed 

sign should follow the illumination guidelines within the Principles, the policy is also calling for 

minimal lighting on all signage. The portion of the proposed sign that is to be occupied by the LED 

electronic message board is nearly half of, if not more of, the total sign size.   

 

While the subject site does not face any residential uses, the site is located within a residential 

policy and the area is primarily developed with residential uses. The T3 NM policy provides very 

explicit direction that signs should complement and contribute to the envisioned character of the 

neighborhood. Staff does not find that the proposed sign meets the policy’s standards for 

signage.  

 

Planning Recommendation: Disapproval.     
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From: Trevor J. Garrett
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Cc: Hagar, Larry (Council Member)
Subject: BZA 2019-491 (303 & 305 Swinging Bridge)
Date: Thursday, November 14, 2019 7:12:43 PM

Re: BZA 2019-491 (303 & 305 Swinging Bridge)

I own 373 Rayon Drive which is located a couple blocks from the referenced location in this
case.  I'm writing to ask that you deny the appeal for the property to be a used car lot.

Thank you

-- 
Trevor J. Garrett
Licensed Tennessee General Contractor (BC-A)
615-829-8974 (Office)
615-479-6133 (Cell)

Case # 2019-491
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From: Melissa Miller
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Appeal Case #2019-493
Date: Monday, November 25, 2019 2:27:25 PM

For: 111 Westover Park Court

---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Doyle, Kelly <Kelly.Doyle@iconplc.com>
Date: Mon, Nov 25, 2019 at 1:31 PM
Subject: Zoning Appeals Support Letter
To: melissa.miller@lipscomb.edu <melissa.miller@lipscomb.edu>

November 25, 2019

Dear Members of the Metro Board of Zoning Appeals,

I am writing to inform you that I am unable to attend the zoning hearing for case 2019-493,
scheduled for December 5th.

I live at 113 Westover Park Court, and am the neighbor most impacted by the requested side
setback variance for the planned addition at 111 Westover Park Court.  I would like to state
my support in granting Melissa and Lance Miller the setback relief that is needed for the
requested construction of the addition. 

Please enter this letter into the record, to let those in attendance and my neighbors aware of my
support of the variance request.

Sincerely,

Kelly Doyle

Case # 2019-493
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ICON plc made the following annotations. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
This e-mail transmission may contain confidential or legally privileged information that is
intended only for the individual or entity named in the e-mail address. If you are not the
intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution, or
reliance upon the contents of this e-mail is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail
transmission in error, please reply to the sender, so that ICON plc can arrange for proper
delivery, and then please delete the message. 

Thank You, 

ICON plc 
South County Business Park 
Leopardstown 
Dublin 18 
Ireland 
Registered number: 145835 
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METROPOLITAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS FOR NASHVILLE-

DAVIDSON COUNTY, TENNESSEE 

) 

) 

AUTO STOP, Inc., ) 

) 

Petitioner ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

VARIANCE APPLICATION 

Auto Stop, Inc. (“Auto Stop”) files this Variance Application, pursuant to Metro Code §17.16, for 

its automotive repair business located at 305 Gallatin Pike South, Madison, TN 37115 (“305 Gallatin 

Pike”). The pertinent code section in which Auto Stop seeks the variance is Metro Code §17.16.070 

(E)(9), stating: 

“No automobile repair establishment shall be located less than one thousand three hundred twenty 

linear feet from the property line of another property upon which another automobile repair 

establishment, automobile sales, used establishment, or automobile services establishment is 

located.” 

Auto Stop has satisfied all Metro Zoning Code requirements for use of 305 Gallatin Pike as an automotive 

repair business except for the distance provision stated in Metro Code §17.16.070 (E)(9). The pertinent 

facts are as follows: 

BRIEF SUMMARY OF FACTS 

Mrs. Diana Cruz is the owner and sole shareholder of Auto Stop. Mrs. Cruz’s husband, Delshaad 

Ebrahimzadeh, is the general manager of Auto Stop. Mrs. Cruz’s parents are the owners of the building 

and leased space in which Auto Stop is located. The building, at 305 Gallatin Pike, primarily consists of 

retail space and a garage space that takes up almost one-third of the building. Prior to the idea of Auto 

Stop, that garage space had no productive use as it was primarily occupied by unorganized, personal 

storage. The space consisted of 2 garage bays and over 3,500 sq. ft. of usable area. The only possible use 

of the garage is as a repair shop due to the garage bay’s height and the dock area. Mrs. Cruz’s parents 

were limited in how they could productively use the space. The only other option besides an automotive 

services or repair shop was to use it as a warehouse. But, due to the garage bay’s height, most freight 

trucks cannot fit into the garage. In addition, the dock high area is 30 feet from the garage bay entrance 

Case # 2019-498



and only accessible by stairs. The garage area was designed to be used as an automotive repair space. 

(Floor plan attached as Exhibit A)  

In March 2019, Mrs. Cruz and Mr. Ebrahimzadeh began the planning and development of Auto 

Stop’s automotive repair business. Mr. Ebrahimzadeh initiated the extensive clean-up of the property and 

started making investments toward the opening of the automotive repair shop. The clean-up was not 

complete until mid-summer 2019. Mrs. Cruz incorporated the business and entrusted certain professionals 

to obtain all necessary permits to conduct the business legally. Mrs. Cruz and Mr. Ebrahimzadeh invested 

almost $70,000 into Auto Stop.  

Thereafter, Auto Stop began doing business around the end of August 2019. On October 2, 2019, 

a Metro Nashville property inspector visited Auto Stop and served Mr. Ebrahimzadeh with a stop-work 

order. The reason stated was the lack of a use and occupancy permit issued by Metro Codes, pursuant to 

Metro Nashville Zoning Code. Immediately following the visit from the property inspector, Mr. 

Ebrahimzadeh went to the Metro Code office to apply for a use permit. Metro Codes acknowledged that 

Auto Stop’s use as an automotive repair shop was acceptable for that zone but denied the application due 

to the newly enacted Section 9 of Metro Code §17.16.070 (E). Pursuant to the Metro Nashville Zoning 

Code, Mrs. Cruz and Mr. Ebrahimzadeh filed this variance application.  

VARIANCE REQUEST 

The Metropolitan Board of Zoning appeals should grant Auto Stop’s variance request for the 

following reasons: 

• The only possible productive use of the garage space is as a repair shop due to the garage

bay height and location of the dock high area.

• Mrs. Cruz’ parents will be denied the productive use of about one-third of the building as

that space is only able to be used as an automotive service or repair shop

• The use as an automotive repair shop is a far more productive use of the property than the

prior haphazard use of abandoned storage.

• Auto Stop is in a commercial zone and all properties adjacent to 305 Gallatin Pike are

zoned for commercial use.

• Auto Stop’s repair activities would not impair the use of any adjacent properties as there

are already other similar uses in the area.

• All required zoning standards for an automotive repair business have been met and certain

improvements will be implemented to further improve the aesthetic of the property.

• Auto Stop is visually compatible with all surrounding buildings.

• Auto Stop promotes a cleaner, updated community as the repair shop has improved the

building in a way that enhances the aesthetic of the neighborhood

• Auto Stop would not materially impair traffic flow as it is the only automobile repair shop

in the area that has ample space for parking, so no street parking is needed.

• Auto Stop is compliant with all building and life/safety inspection standards.

• Mrs. Cruz’s parents have been denied the financial benefit of one-third of their real estate

investment

• Auto Stop has spent almost $70,000 in cleaning the area and opening the auto shop.
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Zoning Standard 

Auto Stop is located at 305 Gallatin Pike South, Madison, TN, 37115, which is in a commercial 

service district (CS), pursuant to Metro Code §17.08.020 (F)(3). A commercial service district is intended 

“to provide opportunities for a diverse range of commercial uses that include. . . automobile sales and 

repair.” According to Metro Code §17.08.030, an automobile repair shop is permitted in a CS zone with 

certain conditions listed in §17.16.070 (E). Those conditions are as follows:  

1. There shall be a physical separation of any automobile display area or any parking area from the

public right-of-way. The separation shall be provided by one of the following options:

a. A solid wall that is no less than 24 inches in height and no more than 36 inches in height.

The wall shall be constructed of concrete, stone, split-faced masonry or similar materials; or

b. A fence that is no less than 24 inches in height and no more than 36 inches in height that

includes solid masonry pillars with wrought iron or similar materials between pillars.

2. Driveways shall be consolidated if required by the metro traffic engineer.

3. Chain link fence, barbed wire, razor wire or similar fencing is prohibited within 25 feet of a public

right-of-way.

4. Fencing or walls within 25 feet of a public right-of-way shall not be more than 36 inches in height.

5. Service doors facing any district that permits residential uses or a legally occupied residential

structure shall be screened by a solid wall or opaque fence with a minimum height of six feet and no

more than ten feet, in addition to any required landscape buffer yard.

6. All buildings, structures, inoperable vehicles, outdoor storage and automobile repair uses shall be

located a minimum of 25 feet from any district boundary that permits residential uses or a legally

occupied residential structure, and all buildings, structures, inoperable vehicles, outdoor storage and

automobile repair uses shall be screened from any district boundary that permits residential uses or a

legally occupied residential structure by a solid wall or opaque fence with a minimum height of six feet

and no more than ten feet, in addition to any required landscape buffer yard.

7. Inoperable vehicles, outdoor storage and automobile repair activities shall be located to the rear or

side yard and shall not be visible from any public right-of-way.

8. Billboards and/or digital signs are not permitted. On-premises ground signs shall be limited as

follows: (see section 8)

9. No automobile repair establishment shall be located less than one thousand three hundred twenty

linear feet from the property line of another property upon which another automobile repair

establishment, automobile sales, used establishment, or automobile services establishment is located

Metro Zoning Code, pursuant to Metro Code §17.20.030, also imposes parking requirements for an 

automobile repair shop, stating: 

 Automobile repair: 2 spaces, plus 4 spaces per service bay 

Auto Stop has and will continue to comply with all zoning standards. Auto Stop currently has a metal 

fence barrier located between its parking and the Hickory Street public right-of-way. Upon 

recommendation by Councilwoman Tonya Hancock, Auto Stop plans on erecting a 3-foot brick wall 

where that current barrier is located. The type of brick for that barrier is attached as Exhibit B. The 

location of where that fence will be in relation to Auto Stop’s property is attached as Exhibit C.  

Case # 2019-498



Auto Stop has one large drive way which it has already regraveled and repaved. In addition to 

repaving the driveway, Auto Stop has removed all chain link fences on its property with the exception of 

a portion of the fence which is encumbered by a right-of-way easement to the property located at 321 

Gallatin Pike S, Madison, TN 37115.  Pictures of Auto Stop are attached as Exhibit D.  

The two service doors located at Auto Stop are only facing commercial property and no residential 

property is within sight. Also, both service doors are over 40 feet from the roadway and all repair 

activities take place within the garage repair bays. The only outdoor storage present are tires which are 

placed to the side of the building in an orderly fashion and will be removed on a weekly basis. There are 

no billboards or digital signs present on the property. And, Auto Stop has more than 15 parking spaces 

available for use.  

Auto Stop has complied with all requirements and standards for an automotive repair use in a 

commercial zone except the distance requirement as there is an automotive repair shop located within 

1,320 ft of Auto Stop. Auto Stops seeks a variance from this requirement.  

 

Variance Factors 

 Auto Stop is an enhancement to the Madison neighborhood as its development and use of 305 

Gallatin Pike has been more of a benefit than a harm. Before, the building space was cluttered, driveway 

unpaved, and parking lot unused. Overall, the commercial space was an eyesore and a waste of space. 

After, as seen in Exhibit D, the commercial space has been developed in an aesthetically pleasing manner 

which will help promote a higher standard for the community and other businesses in the area. To grant a 

variance, the Board of Zoning Appeals must determine if an undue hardship is present. In doing so, the 

Board considers the physical characteristics of the property, unique characteristics of the property, the 

harm done to public welfare, and the affect the property will have on the integrity of the neighborhood.  

Section 9 of Metro Code §17.16.070(E) places an undue hardship on Mrs. Cruz and her parents 

because the garage bay height and location of the dock area make it only feasible to use the garage space 

as an automotive repair shop. Section 9 denies them any productive use of approximately one-third of the 

building located at 305 Gallatin Pike.  

Physical Characteristics 

Due to the low garage height and the location of the dock high area in the garage, Mrs. Cruz is 

very restricted in the use of the 3,500 sq. ft. of garage area in the building. As stated above, the only other 

feasible use of the area would be as a warehouse. But in the logistics industry, most freight trucks used 

cannot back their truck up to the dock area because the garage bay height is too low, and the dock high 

area is 30 feet from the garage bay entrance. That dock area is only accessible by stairs. The entire area 

consists of 2,216.5 sq. ft. of dock area, 937.5 of repair area, and a 324 sq. ft. hallway.  

Section 9 of Metro Code §17.16.070(E) does not allow Mrs. Cruz to use this area as an 

automotive repair shop because there is another repair shop within 1,320 ft. of the property. Section 9 

effectively denies her any use of the 3,500 sq. ft. garage area besides for personal storage, even though it 

is a commercial space. The garage space was designed to be used as an area for automotive services.  
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Unique Characteristics and Harm to Public Welfare 

 305 Gallatin Pike consists of two retail spaces and one commercial garage area. Mrs. Cruz’s 

parents purchased the property in 2009 and currently lease the two retail spaces. The garage area had 

previously been used for automotive services. Mrs. Cruz’s parents were not able to lease the space out for 

some time, and it eventually was used for random, abandoned storage. It remained that way until Mrs. 

Cruz and Mr. Ebrahimzadeh cleaned the area up and started Auto Stop. No construction was done to the 

building, and the garage space is the exact same layout as when Mrs. Cruz’s parents purchased the 

property. The only possible lessee of the garage space would be an automotive repair business as that is 

the only possible use due to the garage bay height and location of the dock area.  

The denial of this variance application would not only result in the loss of a $70,000 investment 

by Auto Stop, it would deny any further lease income from that portion of the commercial property for 

Mrs. Cruz’s parents. They would not be able to maximize on their investment as one-third of their 

property would be rendered worthless solely because there is another automotive repair shop in the area.  

After speaking with Councilwoman Tonya Hancock, it was agreed that the goal for Madison is to 

update, clean, and maximize the productive use of property in the area. The development of Auto Stop 

has done exactly that. Mr. Ebrahimzadeh repaved the driveway, cleaned out the 3000+ sq. ft. of junk, and 

established a well-received business in the Madison community. In the two months of operation, Auto 

Stop has been embraced by neighboring businesses and has also helped the flow of traffic on Hickory 

Street by enforcing the removal of cars parked along the public right-of-way.  

In addition to the investment concerns, there are community concerns. Allowing this variance for 

Auto Stop would help promote a more updated, clean community. Councilwoman Tonya Hancock 

emphasized this and is willing to support this variance application under certain conditions (Exhibit A and 

B) that would further promote the betterment of the area. Upon approval, Auto Stop will implement all 

necessary measures to protect the public welfare and further comply with the planning commission’s 

vision of the Madison neighborhood. 

Integrity of Master Development Plan 

The property at 305 Gallatin Pike completely complies with all design and architectural standards 

of the surrounding neighborhood. Auto Stop’s auto repair business is in full compliance with the zoning 

regulations, including but not limited to setback, space, and parking requirements. In fact, Auto Stop is 

the only automotive repair shop that complies with certain setback and parking requirements in the area. 

 As stated in the Gallatin Pike Urban Design Overlay, attached as Exhibit E, the development 

standards of the planning commission are to “achieve a sense of place by encouraging development that 

emphasizes sensitivity to the pedestrian environment.” Mr. Ebrahimzadeh had a meeting on October 16, 

2019, with District 9 Councilwoman, Tonya Hancock, at 305 Gallatin Pike in which the discussion was 

made of how to further improve the aesthetic of the property. Councilwoman Hancock was pleased with 

the current development of Auto Stop and supports the proposal for a construction of a 2-3 foot wall 

between the property and the right of way to further delineate the parking lot and walking area from the 

street. 

The Gallatin Pike Urban Design Overlay also wishes to “promote economic vitality on Gallatin 

Pike.” The space at 305 Gallatin Pike was not used for anything more than cluttered, personal storage 

prior to Auto Stop. The use as an automotive repair shop would, in fact, enhance the economic vitality of 

the neighborhood. In addition, the Gallatin Pike Urban Design Overlay strives to “improve appearance 
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and function of the main corridors and other commercial areas.” Auto Stop has repaved the driveway 

along with painting the building and cleaning the parking lot in order to operate its auto repair business. 

The result of this activity is a far more aesthetically pleasing building, and consequentially, a cleaner 

neighborhood overall. 

 

CONCLUSION 

For these reasons, Auto Stop files this application requesting the Board to grant this variance 

allowing Auto Stop to operate as an automotive repair shop at 305 Gallatin Pike South, Madison, TN 

37115. 

 

 

      ____________________________________ 

      Diana Cruz, Owner of Auto Stop, Inc. 
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From: Hancock, Tonya (Council Member)
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: Support of 2019-498
Date: Monday, November 25, 2019 9:49:42 AM

Dear Board of Zoning Appeals,

I am writing to express my support of the applicant for case 2019-498 scheduled for review
Thursday, December 5.  The applicant is taking over an existing business just off the Gallatin
Pike corridor, which faces Hickory Street.

It's my opinion that the intent of BL2018-1183 was to prevent the addition of repair shops and
businesses that would detract from the appearance of the corridor, and this proposed business
would not be doing so. They would be taking over an existing business and making several
improvements that would enhance the look of this neighborhood. 

I talked with the residents of the Hickory Street area and their biggest concern is illegal
parking preventing easy entrance/exit from their neighborhood.  I spoke with the business
owner across the street and he also is trying to prevent his tenants from parking illegally.

With this applicant’s plans to add a brick wall to provide aesthetics and prevent illegal on-
street parking, add marked parking spaces inside their existing lot, and build neatly design tire
storage beside their building instead of piled haphazardly in front, this business will help
address both the local business and resident concerns, as well as dress up the street a bit with
the appealing brick upgrade.  I support the applicant's request. Thank you for your
consideration.

Tonya Hancock
Metro Nashville Councilor - District 9
http://www.tonyahancock.com
http://www.hub.nashville.gov
(615) 398-1373
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NATHAN LYONS 
STOCKING 51 
5016 Centennial Blvd | 615-483-8771 | nathan@vintagesouthdevelopment.com 

October 21, 2019 

To Whom it  May Concern: 

My name is Nathan Lyons, and I’m the property owner of the following properties: 

• 5016 Centennial Blvd.

• 4900 Centennial Blvd.

• 1410 51st Avenue

With the new parking plan for Louisiana Avenue, we fully support a variance allowing the 

owners of 4901 Centennial to have 100% off site parking for their site. We are familiar with their 

plan and are excited about them taking a property that has been a blight and making it a 

new, attractive, neighborhood dining spot. We had the opportunity to re-create existing 

building across the street, and believe its greatly benefited the neighborhood. We feel his 

plan will do the same. 

Thank you for your help. 

Sincerely, 

Nathan Lyons 
Stocking 51  
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From: Rachel Hayes
To: Board of Zoning Appeals (Codes)
Subject: appeal case number 2019-489
Date: Thursday, November 14, 2019 7:56:04 AM

I oppose this application for an exception to existing STRP permit rules. I read on line that "
New non-owner occupied STRP permits (often times investor owned properties) are only
permitted in certain non-residentially zoned areas". We want neighbors in our neighborhood.
Neighbors who rent a room or who rent their home when the leave town are welcome. Sincerely,
Rachel Hayes
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